
www.ousd.org 

Memo 
To Board of Education 

From Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent 
Sondra Aguilera, Chief Academic Officer 
Lucia Moritz, Network Superintendent, High Schools 

Board Meeting Date August 26, 2020 

Subject Amendment No. 1 - Client Agreement - Apex Learning Digital Curriculum Solutions 
- High School Linked Learning Office

Action Requested and 
Recommendation 

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1 of the Memorandum of 
Understanding between the District and Apex Learning Digital Curriculum Solutions, 
Seattle, WA, for the latter to provide four 6-hour onsite sessions for a standards-based 
state approved program consisting of assessments and course certification to provide 
interventions for students in their efforts to become proficient in English Language Arts 
and Math and basic literacy skills via the High School Linked Learning Office, extending 
the term of the agreement from August 26, 2019 through August 25, 2020 to August 25, 
2021, in an amount not to exceed $70,000.00.  

Background 
(Why do we need these 
services?  Why have you 
selected this vendor?) 

Apex Learning digital curriculum is a supplemental electronic standards-based state 
approved program consisting of assessments and course certifications to provide 
interventions for students in their efforts to become proficient in English Language Arts 
and Math and basic literacy skills. The on-line curriculum is administered under the 
instruction and supervision of a certificated OUSD teacher. The Apex Learning digital 
curriculum has been used in prior years and provides students with additional academic 
support in the form of credit recovery of core academic coursework required for high 
school graduation and college admission. The curriculum is aligned with the Content 
Standards and Frameworks of California and many of the Apex learning courses meet 
the "a-g" requirements of the University of California and California State University 
Systems. 

Competitively Bid Was this contract competitively bid?  No 
If no, exception: Educational Materials 

Fiscal Impact Funding resource(s):  6387/CTE Incentive Grant 

Attachments • Client Agreement

Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 
File ID Number 20-1461
Introduction Date 8/26/20 
Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

20-1219
8/26/2020 lf



Apex Learning – Oakland Unified School District Amendment One Page 1 of 2 
Confidential Information 

AMENDMENT ONE 
TO THE CLIENT AGREEMENT FOR DIGITAL CURRICULUM SOLUTIONS BETWEEN 

APEX LEARNING INC. AND OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 

This amendment effective August 26, 2020 (“Amendment One”) shall serve to amend the Client Agreement for Apex 
Learning Digital Curriculum Solutions with the Effective Date of August 26, 2019 (the “Agreement”) between 
Apex Learning Inc., a Washington corporation, with its principal place of business at 1215 Fourth Avenue, Suite 1500, 
Seattle, WA 98161 (“Apex Learning”) and Oakland Unified School District, with its principal place of business at 
1000 Broadway, Suite 680, Oakland, CA 94607 (“Client”). 

Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meanings set forth in the Agreement.  The terms and 
conditions of the Agreement remain in full force and effect.  In consideration of the covenants and conditions set forth 
in this Amendment One and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby 
acknowledged, the parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows: 

A. Term Extension:  The Agreement Term is extended through August 25, 2021.

B. Access to Apex Curriculum:  Apex Learning will provide Client with 1,000 Courses Single Enrollment
Subscriptions from August 26, 2020 through August 25, 2021.  Courses subscriptions do not include access to
Technology Courses.

Price: $70,000.00

Client may purchase additional subscriptions for access from August 26, 2020 through August 25, 2021 at $70.00
per subscription.

C. Professional Services:  Apex Learning will provide Client with four 6-hour onsite sessions.

Price: No charge

D. Payment Schedule:  Apex Learning will invoice Client in the amount of $70,000.00 on execution of this
Amendment One by both parties.

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank.] 



Apex Learning – Oakland Unified School District Amendment One Page 2 of 2 
Confidential Information 

Agreed. 

Apex Learning Inc. Oakland Unified School District 

By: By: 

Print Name:  Chuck Lanphier Print Name:   

Title:  Vice President, Client Services Title:    

Date:  7/21/2020  Date:   

By: 

Print Name: 

Title: 

Date: 

By: 

Print Name: 

Title: 

Date: 

Sondra Aguilera

Chief Academic Officer

7/24/2020

Jody London

President, Board of education

8/27/2020

Kyla Johnson Trammell

Secretary, Board of Education

8/27/2020

linda.floyd
Jody London

linda.floyd
Kyla Johnson Trammell



19-1671
11/13/19 os













____________________________ 
Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent 
and Secretary, Board of Education 

President, Board of Education 

11/14/19

Aimee Eng

oufin.saechao
Aimee Eng

oufin.saechao
Kyla Johnson-Trammell












	20-1461 - Board Memo - Client Agreement - Apex - HS Network Office
	20-1461 - Amendment No. 1 - Client Agreement - APEX Learning - High School Linked Learning
	19-2135 Client Agreement - Apex Learning Digital Curriculum Solutions - High School Linked Learning Office (2)



